Amendments to FRS 112 Deferred Tax : Recovery of Underlying Assets

FRS 124 Related Party Disclosures

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012:

Amendments to FRS 101 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

The adoption of the above FRSs did not have any significant financial impact on the Group.

(i) The Group has changed its accounting policy for investment properties from cost model to fair

value model.

During the financial period, the Group has changed its accounting policy from cost model to fair
value model for its investment properties based on the valuation performed by independent
professional valuers and the effect has been applied retrospectively to the earliest comparative
period as follows :

   (Company No. 47908-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

2

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“FRS”) 134

Statement of financial

position

Balance as at
31.12.2010

Effects of changes in
accounting policy

Balance as at
01.01.2011

As previously
reported

As restated

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 325,690 80,205 405,895

Equity

Retained profit 34,111 60,154 94,265

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 78,791 20,051 98,842

Statement of financial

position

Balance as at
30.09.2011

Effects of changes in
accounting policy

Balance as at
01.10.2011

As previously
reported

As restated

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 322,269 80,205 402,474

Equity

Retained profit 43,075 60,154 103,229

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 56,602 20,051 76,653

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework)

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) issued a new MASB
approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS Framework").

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities Other Than Private Entities for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS
141 Agriculture (MFRS 141) and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (IC
15), including its parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called ‘Transitioning Entities’).